

Case No. 09-1188

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROCKY MOUNTAIN CHRISTIAN CHURCH,
Plaintiff-Appellee

And

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY,
Defendants-Appellant

On appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, District Judge
Civil Action No. 06-CV-00554-REB-BNB

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

and arguing in favor of affirming the judgment of the district court

Robert L. Greene
STORZER & GREENE, P.L.L.C.
110 Wall Street
11th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10005
(212) 943-4343

Edward R. McNicholas
Counsel of Record
Patrick K. O'Keefe
Richard H. Menard, Jr.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae American Jewish Congress, The National Council of Churches, the Queens Federation of Churches, the General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists, the Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America and the National Committee for Amish Religious Freedom.

November 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND FED. R. APP. P. 29(c).....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN PROVISION OF RLUIPA IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE ACCOMMODATION OF RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	8
A. Individualized Government Assessments Which Impact Religious Institutions Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the Free Exercise Clause	8
B. The RLUIPA Substantial Burden Provision Is a Congruent And Proportional Response To Religious Discrimination In Land Use Decisions And Represents A Legitimate Exercise Of Congress’ Enforcement Authority.	12
II. INDIVIDUALIZED LAND USE DECISIONS SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO THE <i>SHERBERT</i> SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN TEST BECAUSE THE DISCRETION INVOLVED IN SUCH DECISIONS INCREASES THE POTENTIAL FOR DISCRIMINATION AGAINST DISFAVORED RELIGIOUS GROUPS.....	17
A. The Historical Record Establishes That Individualized Land- Use Decisions Are Especially Susceptible to Discrimination Against Disfavored Religious Exercise	17

B. The Courts Have Consistently Applied the *Sherbert* Substantial Burden Test to Case-By-Case Decisions Made in the Land Use Context21

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Salam Mosque Found. v. City of Palos Heights</i> , No. 00-C-4596, 2001 WL 204772 (N.D. Ill. March 1, 2001)	22
<i>Alpine Christian Fellowship v. County Comm'rs of Pitkin</i> , 870 F. Supp. 991 (D. Colo. 1994).....	21
<i>American Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	11, 24, 25
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15
<i>Castle Hills First Baptist Church v. City of Castle Hills</i> , No. SA-01-CA-1149, 2004 WL 546792 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2004)	13, 21
<i>Church of the Hills v. Twp of Bedminster</i> , No. 05-3332, 2006 WL 462674 (D. N.J. Feb. 24, 2006).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer School Dist.</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	7, 13, 22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7
<i>DiLaura v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> , 30 Fed. App'x. 501 (6th Cir. 2002)	21

<i>Elsinore Christian Ctr. v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> , 197 Fed. App'x. 718 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Employment Div., Dep't. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Employment Div., Dep't. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10, 24
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Freedom Baptist Church v. Twp. of Middleton</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	13, 22
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643, 651 (10th Cir. 2006)	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 21
<i>Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm'n</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002).....	13, 22
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Keeler v. Mayor & City Council of Cumberland</i> , 940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996).....	21
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple v. Sullivan</i> , 953 P.2d 1315 (Haw. 1998).....	21
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	21, 23

<i>Murphy v. Zoning Comm’n of New Milford,</i> 289 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Conn. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Boulder County,</i> 481 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Boulder County,</i> 612 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Colo. 2008).....	29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church v. City of New Berlin,</i> 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9
<i>Tran v. Gwinn,</i> 554 S.E.2d 63 (Va. 2001)	22
<i>Varner v. Ill. State Univ.,</i> 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,</i> 280 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Westchester Day School v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,</i> 417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
STATUTES & RULE	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i>	3, 7, 12
Boulder County Land Use Code, § 4.601.A	27
Boulder County Land Use Code, § 4.601.B	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Congress' Constitutional Role in Protecting Religious Liberty: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)	18
Congress, the Court, and the Constitution: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)	18
Protecting Religious Freedom after <i>Boerne v. Flores</i> : Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)	18
Protecting Religious Freedom after <i>Boerne v. Flores</i> (Part II): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)	18
Protecting Religious Freedom after <i>Boerne v. Flores</i> (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)	18
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)	18
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)	18
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999)	18
Religious Liberty: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999)	18
146 Cong. Rec. E1235 (daily ed. July 14, 2000)	18
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	14, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)	14, 19, 20

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Ashira Pelman Ostrow, *Judicial Review of Local Land Use Decisions: Lessons from RLUIPA*, 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 717 (2008)17
